

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
IN RE: ELECTRONIC BOOKS	:	
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	11-md-02293 (DLC)
This Document Relates to:	:	
	:	
ALL ACTIONS	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**APPLE INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
T: 213.229.7000; F: 213.229.7520

*Attorneys for Defendant Apple Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. No Horizontal Price-Fixing Conspiracy Is Plausibly Alleged in Connection with Apple’s Vertical Agency Agreements .....	4
A. Apple’s Vertical Agency Agreements Facilitated Entry into a Concentrated Market, Are Perfectly Legal, and Were Not a Means to Limit Price Competition Among Publishers .....	4
B. The Presence of Identical Agreements Does Not Plausibly Suggest That Apple Is the “Hub” of a Horizontal Conspiracy .....	6
II. There Is No Allegation that Apple Had Any Involvement in the Critical Step in Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Theory – “Forcing” Amazon to Raise Prices .....	9
III. Plaintiffs Still Fail to Plead an Unlawful Restraint of Trade by Apple Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> the Existence of a Conspiracy .....	12
IV. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims Still Fail .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Amidax Trading Group v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	15
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	14
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	7
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	11

<i>Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	2, 5, 13
<i>MYD Marine Distrib., Inc. v. Int’l Paint Ltd.</i> , 76 So. 3d 42 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	13, 14
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	14
<i>Plair v. City of N.Y.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	10
<i>Priestly v. Headminder, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Republic Tobacco v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entmt.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	5
<i>Toledo Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	4
<i>Valuepest.com of Charlotte, Inc. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles</i> at 188 n.11 (2d ed. 2000).....	8
